

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**MEDCO HEALTH SOLUTIONS  
OF LAS VEGAS, INC.**

**and**

**Cases 28-CA-22914  
28-CA-22915**

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND  
FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING,  
ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND  
SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL  
UNION, AFL-CIO, CLC, LOCAL 675**

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

**Pablo A. Godoy  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 28 – Las Vegas Resident Office  
600 Las Vegas Boulevard So., Suite 400  
Las Vegas, NV 89101-6637  
Telephone: (702) 388-6062**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. FACTS ..... 2
  - A. Background ..... 2
  - B. Facility Tours ..... 3
  - C. WOW Recognition Program ..... 3
  - D. Respondent’s Dress Code Policy ..... 5
  - E. Respondent’s Adverse Reaction to Employees’ Protected Concerted Activities..... 6
  - F. Respondent’s Unilaterally Changed Its Dress Code Policy..... 9
- III. ANALYSIS ..... 13
  - A. The ALJ’s Credibility Resolutions Are Appropriate ..... 13
  - B. Respondent’s Dress Code Is Overly Broad..... 14
    - 1. Respondent’s Prohibition of Articles of Clothing Which Are “Confrontational, Insulting, or Provocative” Unlawfully Restrains and Coerces Employees in the Exercise of Section 7 Rights. .... 18
  - C. Use of Union T-Shirt Containing Phrase “I Don’t Need a WOW to Do My Job” is Protected Concerted Activity Under the Act. .... 17
  - D. No Special Circumstances Exist. .... 19
  - E. Respondent’s Invited Its Employees to Quit In Violation of the Act..... 24
  - F. Respondent’s Unilaterally Changed Its Dress Code Policy ..... 25
    - 1. Respondent’s Contentions Regarding The Parties’ Management Rights Clause Are Without Merit..... 26

2.	Respondent's Notice To the Union of the Modifications Amounted to Nothing More Than a <i>Fait Accompli</i> .....	30
3.	Respondent's Did Not Bargain In Good Faith and, Therefore, Could Not Have Bargained To Impasse.....	33
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Advance Transportation Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 920 (1993).....	16
<i>Alton H. Piester, LL</i> , 353 NLRB No. 33 (2008) .....	25
<i>American Diamond Tool</i> , 306 NLRB 570 (1992).....	28
<i>Board's Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	14
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991) .....	31
<i>Chinese Daily News</i> , 346 NLRB 906 (2006).....	25
<i>Ciba-Geigy Pharmaceuticals Division</i> , 264 NLRB 1013 (1982) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Citizens Hotel</i> , 326 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1964) .....	32
<i>E&amp;L Transport</i> , 331 NLRB 640, fn. 3 (2000) .....	20
<i>E.R. Steubner, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 459 (1993) .....	29
<i>Evergreen Nursing Home</i> , 198 NLRB 775 (1972) .....	19
<i>General Elec. Co.</i> , 150 NLRB 192 (1964) .....	34
<i>Honda of America Mfg., Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 746, 748, fn. 6 (2001).....	22, 23
<i>House Calls, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 311 (1991).....	25
<i>J. Picini Flooring</i> , 356 NLRB No. 9 (October 25, 2010) .....	36
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	31, 34
<i>Komatsu America Corp.</i> , 342 NLRB 649 (2004) .....	20, 23, 24
<i>Leiser Construction, LLC.</i> , 349 NLRB 413 (2007) .....	20
<i>Meijer, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 50 (1995).....	22
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 133 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1943).....	34
<i>New York Mirror</i> , 151 NLRB 834 (1965).....	27
<i>Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 698 (1982).....	20
<i>Northeastern Land Services, Ltd.</i> , 352 NLRB 744 (2009) .....	15
<i>Pontiac Osteopathic Hospital</i> , 336 NLRB 1021 (2001).....	32
<i>Provena St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007).....	27
<i>The Guard Publishing Company d/b/a Register Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110, fn. 2 and 1137 (2007) .....	20
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 260 NLRB 1346 (1982).....	27
<i>Salisbury Hotel</i> , 283 NLRB 685 (1987) .....	18
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 193 (1991) .....	24
<i>Southern Florida Hotel Assn.</i> , 245 NLRB 561 .....	28
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 200 NLRB 667 (1972).....	20, 21
<i>Standard Drywall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) .....	14
<i>W San Diego</i> , 348 NLRB 372 (2006) .....	20
<i>Yellow Enterprise Systems, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 804 (2004).....	26

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**MEDCO HEALTH SOLUTIONS  
OF LAS VEGAS, INC.**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-22914  
28-CA-22915**

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND  
FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING,  
ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND  
SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL  
UNION, AFL-CIO, CLC, LOCAL 675**
